
Tuesday, March 4, 2014

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



March 4, 2014Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

IV. Budget Amendments

V. New Business

VI. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 0208-14 Neighborhood Development Funds, March 4, 2014

b 0210-14 Planning & Public Works Committee Summary, February 11, 

2014

c 0212-14 Special Economic Development Committee Summary, February 

18, 2014

d 0211-14 Environmental Quality Committee Summary, February 18, 2014

VII. Council Reports

VIII. Mayor's Report

IX. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

X. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4480
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4482
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4484
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4483


March 4, 2014Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0157-14 Authorization to execute a Sole Source Agreement with MKSK 

(formerly known as Kinzelman Klein Grossman) for the 

Lexington Streetscape Phase One Vine Street/South Limestone 

and Cheapside/Main Street Site Amenities Projects.  (L0157-14) 

(Martin)

This is a request to execute a Sole Source Agreement with 

MKSK (formerly known as Kinzelman Klein Grossman) for an 

amount of $31,455.78 for the Lexington Streetscape Phase One 

Vine Street/South Limestone and Cheapside/Main Street Site 

Amenities Projects.  Funds are budgeted.

b 0164-14 Authorization to execute Modification to Agreement with the 

Kentucky Office of Homeland Security for the Hazardous 

Devices Unit under the 2013 State Homeland Security Grant 

Program in the Division of Police.  (L0164-14) (Gooding/Mason)

This is a request to execute Modification to Agreement with the 

Kentucky Office of Homeland Security for the Hazardous 

Devices Unit under the 2013 State Homeland Security Grant 

Program in the Division of Police, extending the period of 

performance through August 31, 2014.  There is no budgetary 

impact.

c 0168-14 Authorization to execute Amendment to Agreement with 

Commonwealth Attorney for the 28th Judicial Circuit for 

performance of services under the 2011 Project Safe 

Neighborhood Grant.  (L0168-14) (Gooding/Mason)

This is a request to execute Amendment to Agreement with 

Commonwealth Attorney for the 28th Judicial Circuit for 

performance of services in the amount of $6,000 under the 2011 

Project Safe Neighborhood Grant.  This increase brings the new 

agreement total to $12,500.  Funds are budgeted.

d 0169-14 Authorization to execute Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with 

the Bluegrass Area Development District for operation of the 

Senior Citizens Center-FY 2014.  (L0169-14) (Gooding/Mills)

This is a request to execute Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 

with the Bluegrass Area Development District, accepting 

additional federal funds in the amount of $22,802 for operation 

of the Senior Citizens Center-FY 2014.  This increase brings the 

new total cost to $280,597.  No additional matching funds are 

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4430
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4437
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4441
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4442


March 4, 2014Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

required. Budget amendment in process.

e 0175-14 Authorization to submit application and accept award, if offered, 

from the Kentucky Justice and Public Safety Cabinet for Law 

Enforcement Service Fee Grant Program - FY 2015.  

(L0175-14) (Gooding/Mason)

This is a request to submit application and accept award, if 

offered, from the Kentucky Justice and Public Safety Cabinet for 

Law Enforcement Service Fee Grant Program - FY 2015 for an 

amount of $135,000.  No matching funds are required.

f 0183-14 Authorization to execute Arbitrage Rebate Computation 

Proposal with AMTEC for LFUCG General Obligation Bonds.  

(L0183-14) (O’Mara)

This is a request to execute Arbitrage Rebate Computation 

Proposal with AMTEC for LFUCG General Obligation Bonds.  

The amount for continuation of rate computations that is due 

before FY 2014 year end is $5,700.  Funds are budgeted.

g 0184-14 Authorization to execute Engineering Services Agreement with 

Louis Guida Consulting/SPQR for Legacy Trail Interpretative 

Signage Project-RFQ #38-2013.  (L0184-14) (Gooding/Paulsen)

This is a request to execute Engineering Services Agreement 

for an amount of $18,750 with Louis Guida Consulting/SPQR for 

Legacy Trail Interpretative Signage Project-RFQ #38-2013.  

Funds are budgeted.

h 0187-14 Authorization to submit application and accept award, if offered, 

to the Kentucky Justice and Public Safety Cabinet for the 

continuation of the Street Sales Drug Enforcement Project for 

FY 2015.  (L0187-14) (Gooding/Mason) 

This is a request to submit application for an amount of $75,000 

and accept award, if offered, to the Kentucky Justice and Public 

Safety Cabinet for the continuation of the Street Sales Drug 

Enforcement Project for FY 2015.  A local match of $25,000 is 

required.

i 0191-14 Authorization to execute Change Order No. 2 with Todd 

Johnson Construction Co. for Meadows/Northland/Arlington 

Public Improvements Project, Phase 5A.  (L0191-14) 

(Gooding/Paulsen)

This is a request to execute Change Order No. 2 with Todd 

Johnson Construction Co. for an amount of $70,360.42 for 

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4448
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4456
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4457
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4460
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4463


March 4, 2014Urban County Council Work 

Session

Docket

Meadows/Northland/Arlington Public Improvements Project, 

Phase 5A.  This increase brings the new contract total to 

$1,556,349.99.  Funds are budgeted.

j 0192-14 Authorization to execute Professional Service Agreements with 

various Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners to serve on an 

“on-call” basis for the performance of forensic 

examinations-FY2014.  (L0192-14) (Gooding/Mason)

This is a request to execute Professional Service Agreements 

with various Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners to serve on an 

“on-call” basis for the performance of forensic 

examinations-FY2014.  Funds are budgeted in the amount of 

$61,530.

k 0193-14 Authorization to submit application to the U.S. Department of 

Justice requesting federal funds under the 2014 Second 

Chance Act Technology Career Training Program for 

Incarcerated Adults and Juveniles for implementation of a 

Technology Career Training Program at the Fayette County 

Detention Center.  (L0193-14) (Gooding/Mason)

This is a request to submit application to the U.S. Department of 

Justice requesting federal funds in the amount of $750,000 

under the 2014 Second Chance Act Technology Career Training 

Program for Incarcerated Adults and Juveniles for 

implementation of a Technology Career Training Program at the 

Fayette County Detention Center.  No match is required.

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4464
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=4465

