RESOLUTION NO. _311-2013

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE
CONTRACT WITH HDR/QUEST ENGINEERING, INC., FOR DESIGN OF CITATION
BOULEVARD PHASE II, INCREASING THE CONTRACT PRICE BY THE SUM OF
$114,715.00 FROM $979,807.00 TO $1,094,522. 00.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute Amendment No. 3,
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Contract with
HDR/Quest Engineering, Inc. for design of the Citation Boulevard Phase Il, increasing the
contract price by the sum of $114,715.00 from $979,807.00 to $1,094,522. 00.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of $114,715.00, be and hereby
is approved for payment to HDR/Quest Engineering, Inc., from account # 3160-303201-
91715, pursuant to the terms of the Amendment.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: June 20, 2013

Doy
U

v U

MAYOR

ATTEST:

s, ol

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

EWG 0551-13: X:\Cases\COMDEW13-LEO0O1\LEG\00392738.00C



Mayor Jim Gray
TONSFAYETTE URBAN COUXNTY GOVERNMEMT

Division of Grants and Special Programs

s
s
3
s
o
e

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: MAY 16, 2013
SUBJECT: REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO.

3 TO AGREEMENT WITH HDR/QUEST ENGINEERS FOR DESIGN OF
CITATION BOULEVARD PHASE II

On September 3, 2001 (Resoluton # 515-2001), Council approved execution of an Engineering Services
Agreement with Quest Engineers, Inc., in the amount of $768,025 for the design of Citation Boulevard
Phase IT {Southern Railroad to Leestown Road).

Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $149,282 was approved by Council on November 20, 2008
(Resolution No. 674-2008).

Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $62,500 was approved by Council on July 6, 2018 (Resolution No.
409-2010).

Change Order No. 3 has been negotiated by the Division of Engineenng and approved by the Kentucky
Transportation Cabinet. Change Order No. 3, in the amount of $114,715, provides for seven project
modifications. These are: pavement alternative, additional coordination with CSX Railroad, water quality
features, update to erosion control plans to current KYTC standards, updated Letter of Map Revision for
Bracktown Branch, incorporation of additional items into construction plans made necessary by project
delays, and the inclusion of sanitary sewer relocations in the plans. New total is $1,094,522.

Funds are budgeted as follows:

FUND DID SECT ACCT PROJECT BUD REF | ACTIVITY
+ 3160 303201 0001 91715 CIT BLVD 2002 2002 FED GRANT

Council authorization to execute Amendment No. 3 with HDR/Quest Engineers is hereby requested.

e G
J

Irene Gooding, Director
Xc: Derek Paulsen, Commiissioner of the Department of Planning, Preservation, and Development
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WO Bin

200 East Main Street 61 FI Lexington, KY 40507 PH (859)258-3070 FAX (859)258-3081  www. lexingtonky.gov
FWPS I HCDIGRANTS\FEDERAL'US DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONCITATION BLVD:I3-003.doc



